## **WOB**

## UOB Malaysia Kota Laksamana Sit Down Gift Campaign

### **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

 United Overseas Bank (Malaysia) Bhd (Company Reg No. 199301017069 (271809-K) ("UOB Malaysia") is running a Kota Laksamana Sit Down Gift ("Campaign") for Kota Laksamana Branch from 12 June 2023 to 31 December 2023 (both dates inclusive) or such date(s) as may be determined by UOB Malaysia from time to time ("Campaign Period").

#### Eligibility to participate

- 2. Campaign is open to all potential Privilege Banking ("PV") and Wealth Banking ("WB") UOB Malaysia individual customers who agree to sit in during Campaign Period for a sales illustration presentation of products in the UOB Malaysia Kota Laksamana branch ("Participants").
- 3. Participants shall not be eligible to participate in this Campaign if <u>ANY</u> of the following arises:
  - (a) Existing UOB Malaysia PV and WB individual customers.
  - (b) Sole-proprietorship, partnership, charitable/non-profit organisation/societies, corporate and commercial customers.
  - (c) Permanent and contract employees of UOB Malaysia (including UOB Malaysia's subsidiaries and related companies).
  - (d) Persons who are or become mentally unsound, deceased, adjudicated bankrupt or have legal proceedings of any nature instituted against them.

#### Sit Down Gift Mechanics and Conditions

- 4. During the Campaign Period, Participants who sit-in for a sales illustration presentation of products in UOB Malaysia Kota Laksamana branch will be eligible to receive one (1) unit of crystal-like pen ("Gift") on a first-come, first-served basis subject to availability.
- 5. There are in total one thousand (1,000) units of Gifts allocated under this Campaign.
- 6. During the Campaign Period, each Participants is only entitled to a maximum of one (1) unit of Gift.
- 7. The Participants may collect the Gift after they sit-in for a sales illustration presentation of products in UOB Malaysia Kota Laksamana branch only ("Transaction Branch") during the Campaign Period.
- 8. Pictures of the Gift(s) shown in any advertising, Campaign, publicity and other materials relating to or in connection with this Campaign is/are solely for illustration purposes only and may not depict the actual colour, or size of the Gift(s) and does not include any optional props, accessories or equipment featured.
- 9. The Gift is subject to the following conditions:-
  - Collection of the Gifts will be at the Transaction Branch by the Participants at their own cost and expense, and UOB Malaysia shall not entertain any requests for courier of the Gifts;
  - (b) UOB Malaysia shall not be obligated to replace any damaged or stolen Gift. The Gift is neither transferable nor exchangeable for cash, credit or other goods, in part or in full;





- (c) UOB Malaysia reserves the right to substitute or vary the Gift with alternative gift/voucher of similar value at any time with prior notice;
- (d) UOB Malaysia is not affiliated with any of the organisations whose products are given out as Gift in this Campaign;
- (e) UOB Malaysia is not liable for any defects or dissatisfaction with the quality of the Gift;
- (f) UOB Malaysia shall not be held liable for consequential loss or damage, of any nature and however arising, any mishaps, injuries or accidents that may occur in the usage of the Gift received in this Campaign; and
- (g) UOB Malaysia is not in any way endorsing, sanctioning, approving or supporting the use of the Gift's brand or the type of product.
- 10. Any props, accessories or equipment featured together with the Gift in all printed materials, website or UOB Malaysia branches are for decorative purposes only and shall not form part of the Gift.
- 11. Participants are advised to examine the Gift upon receipt. The Gift have not been certified by UOB Malaysia and under no circumstances shall the inclusion of the Gifts in this Campaign be construed as an endorsement or recommendation of such Gifts by UOB Malaysia. If the Participants are dissatisfied with the Gift or its quality, the Participants shall directly seek recourse with the respective vendor(s) of the said Gift.
- 12. If any person is subsequently found not to be eligible to participate in this Campaign, or has failed to satisfy any of the conditions herein, UOB Malaysia reserves the right to recover the full value of the Gift redeemed by that person, or to forfeit that person's entitlement to the Gift if they have not been redeemed. If any person redeems any Gift which that person is not eligible to receive, UOB Malaysia reserves the right to recover the full value of the Gift from that person. If any person fails to redeem the Gift within the stipulated deadline (if any and where applicable), UOB Malaysia reserves the right to forfeit that person's entitlement to the Gift. No person shall be entitled to any payment or compensation from UOB Malaysia, should any Gift be forfeited.

#### **General Terms and Conditions**

- 13. By participating in this Campaign, the Participants agree to be bound by this terms and conditions.
- 14. Participants shall seek clarification from UOB Malaysia's authorized representative if there are any terms and conditions that the Participants do not understand.
- 15. To the fullest extent permitted by law and unless due to UOB Malaysia's gross negligence or wilful misconduct, UOB Malaysia expressly excludes and disclaims any representations, warranties or endorsements, express or implied, written or oral, without limitation to those published in any mass media, marketing or advertising materials, including but not limited to, any warranty of quality, merchantability or fitness of the Welcome Gift for a particular purpose.
- 16. UOB Malaysia shall not be liable for any misinterpretation or misrepresentation of facts by any unauthorized third party in respect of the Campaign offered and published in any media, marketing or advertising materials.
- 17. UOB Malaysia shall not be responsible nor shall accept any liabilities of any nature and however arising or suffered by the Participants or any third parties resulting directly or indirectly from this Campaign, unless due to UOB Malaysia's gross negligence or wilful misconduct specifically related to this Campaign.



# **WOB**

- 18. In the event of any inconsistency between these terms and conditions and any advertising, Campaign, publicity and the other materials relating to or in connection with the Campaign, these terms and conditions shall prevail.
- 19. UOB Malaysia reserves the right to cancel, withdraw, suspend, extend or terminate the Campaign prior to the expiry of the Campaign Period, wholly or in part, at any time, with prior notice. For the avoidance of doubt, cancelation, withdrawal, suspension, extension or termination by UOB Malaysia of the Campaign shall not entitle the Participants to any claim or compensation against UOB Malaysia for any and all losses or damages suffered or incurred by the Participants whether as a direct or indirect result of such cancelation, withdrawal, suspension, extension or termination.
- 20. UOB Malaysia reserves the right to add, delete, suspend or vary the Campaigns terms and conditions, from time to time, wholly or in part by providing prior notice to the Participants via posting on UOB Malaysia's website, displaying a notice at any of UOB Malaysia's branches and/or a statement insert in the Statement of Account or any other manner as determined by UOB Malaysia from time to time.
- 21. These terms and conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Malaysia and the Participants agree to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Malaysia.

[END]

